Three Months Ended March 31,
  2005   2004
Revenues:

Hotel and Casino  $ 122.8  $ 116.0
Real estate   17.8   11.3
Oil and gas   52.3   51.8
Interest, dividends and other   17.8   5.7

Total revenues  $ 210.7  $ 184.9

-4-

Oil and Gas

After the acquisitions are completed, AREP intends to consolidate its oil and gas properties, consisting of its membership interest in NEG Holding and 100%
of the equity of TransTexas and Panaco, under AREP Oil & Gas LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of American Real Estate Holdings Limited Partnership
(“AREH”).

For the first quarter of 2005, AREP’s oil and gas business (pro forma for the acquisitions) had a net loss of $17.4 million and EBITDA of $37.9 million. For
the first quarter of 2004, AREP’s oil and gas businesses (pro forma for the acquisitions) had net earnings of $19.1 million and EBITDA of $36.5 million. The
following table sets forth a reconciliation of EBITDA to net earnings (pro forma) for AREP’s oil and gas business ($ in millions):

AREP
Reconciliation of Net Loss to EBITDA (Pro Forma)

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2005

  NEG
  Holding   TransTexas  Panaco   Total
Net Loss  $ (11.1)  $ (4.1)  $ (2.2)  $ (17.4)

Interest Expense   0.7   0.8   0.6   2.1
Interest income and other   0.2   —   (0.2)   —
Income tax (benefit) expense   —   (2.2)   (1.2)   (3.4)
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   6.5   7.0   3.2   16.7
Accretion of asset retirement obligation   0.2   0.1   0.8   1.1
Change in fair market of derivative contract   22.6   9.8   6.4   38.8

EBITDA  $ 19.1  $ 11.4  $ 7.4  $ 37.9

AREP
Oil and Gas

Reconciliation of Net Earnings to EBITDA (Pro Forma)
For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2004

  NEG
  Holding   TransTexas   Panaco   Total
Net earnings  $ 14.1  $ 3.4  $ 1.6  $ 19.1

Interest Expense   0.5   1.0   0.6   2.1
Interest income and other   (0.1)   —   (0.1)   (0.2)
Income tax (benefit) expense   —   1.9   —   1.9
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   5.5   5.9   4.7   16.1

-5-

  NEG
  Holding   TransTexas  Panaco   Total

Accretion of asset retirement obligation   0.1   0.1   —   0.2
Change in fair market of derivative contract   (2.7)   —   —   (2.7)

EBITDA  $ 17.4  $ 12.3  $ 6.8  $ 36.5

Gaming and Entertainment

American Casino & Entertainment Properties LLC, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of AREH (“ACEP”), owns three Las Vegas casinos, Stratosphere
Casino Hotel and Tower, Arizona Charlie’s Decatur and Arizona Charlie’s Boulder. After the acquisitions, AREH will own approximately 77.5% of GB
Holdings, Inc., which indirectly owns The Sands Hotel and Casino in Atlantic City, New Jersey.

For the first quarter of 2005, AREP’s gaming and entertainment businesses (pro forma for the acquisition of securities of GB Holdings) had net income of
$6.0 million and EBITDA of $27.7 million. For the first quarter of 2004, AREP’s gaming and entertainment businesses (pro forma for the acquisition) had net